Public Document Pack

Cabinet

Monday, 13th September, 2021
at 6.00 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber, Civic Centre
Southampton

Members

Leader — Councillor Fitzhenry

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Growth —
Councillor Moulton

Cabinet Member for Finance — Councillor Hannides
Cabinet Member for Environment — Councillor S Galton
Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage —
Councillor Vassiliou

Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care —
Councillor White

Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care — Councillor P
Baillie

Cabinet Member for Education — Councillor J Baillie
Cabinet Member for Customer Service and
Transformation — Councillor Harwood

(QUORUM - 3)

Contacts

Cabinet Administrator

Judy Cordell

Tel. 023 8083 2766

Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk

Service Director — Legal and Business Operations
Richard Ivory

Tel: 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive

The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members
make executive decisions relating to services
provided by the Council, except for those
matters which are reserved for decision by the
full Council and planning and licensing matters
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory
panels.

The Forward Plan

The Forward Plan is published on a monthly
basis and provides details of all the key
executive decisions to be made in the four
month period following its publication. The
Forward Plan is available on request or on the
Southampton City Council website,
www.southampton.gov.uk

Implementation of Decisions

Any Executive Decision may be “called-in” as
part of the Council’'s Overview and Scrutiny
function for review and scrutiny. The relevant
Overview and Scrutiny Panel may ask the
Executive to reconsider a decision, but does not
have the power to change the decision
themselves.

Mobile Telephones — Please switch y
[...]
any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

3 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING (Pages1 - 6)

Record of the decision making held on 16" August 2021, attached.

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS

4 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER

5 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.

6 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)

There are no items for consideration

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8 COMMISSIONING HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT SERVICES FOR SINGLE
ADULTS, YOUNG PEOPLE AND YOUNG PARENTS (] (Pages 7 - 32)

Report of the Cabinet member for Communities, Culture and
Heritage and Cabinet member for Health and Adult Social Care, to
accept the outcome of a procurement process for a range of housing
related support services for single adults, young people and young
parents in Southampton.



10

11

12

13

SOLENT GET INTO EMPLOYMENT [ (Pages 33 - 42)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage
seeking to secure approval to accept a European Social Fund (ESF)
grant.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE
FOLLOWING ITEM

To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendix 1 to
the following item.

The appendix is considered to be exempt from general publication based on Category
3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. The
information is exempt from publication because it relates to the financial and business
affairs of both the Council and specified third parties and is commercially sensitive.

LAND AT THE CORNER OF LIME STREET / EVANS STREET [ (Pages 43 - 48)

Report of the Cabinet fo
[...]
 Access to Information Procedure Rules. It is notin
the public interest to disclose this because doing so would prejudice the Authority’s
ability to achieve best consideration because of the commercial sensitivities regarding
this development and its viability.

15 BARGATE SCHEME - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY RELIEF [
(Pages 111 - 160)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets in consultation with the
Cabinet Member for Growth seeking approval for Exceptional Circumstances Relief for
the Bargate Development and its Community Infrastructure Levy payments.

In accordance with Regulation 6 of the Local Authorities (meetings and access to
information) Regulations 2012 confidential appendix 6 is submitted for consideration
with the consent of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee that
the information contained within the appendix is urgent, cannot be deferred and must
be considered in private session.

16 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE
FOLLOWING ITEM

To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt following
Item.

The report is considered to be exempt from general publication based on Category 7a
of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. Itis notin
the public interest to disclose this information as this report contains confidential and
commercially sensitive information. It would prejudice the Council’s ability to operate in
a commercial environment, obtain best value in contract negotiations and prejudice the
Council’'s commercial relationships with third parties if they believed the Council would
not honour obligations of confidentiality.

17 ENERGY PROCUREMENT CONTRACT AWARD (] (Pages 161 - 174)

Report of the Energy Manager seeking approval for an energy procurement contract.

Friday, 3 September 2021 Service Director — Legal and Business Operations



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 AUGUST 2021

Present:

Councillor Fitzhenry
Councillor Moulton
Councillor Hannides

Leader
Cabinet Member for Growth
Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets

Councillor Vassiliou - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage

Councillor P Baillie

Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care

Councillor Harwood - Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Transformation

Apologies: Councillor S Galton, White and J Baillie

10.

STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER

The Leader made the following statement:-

Ahead of the expected White Paper on Levelling-Up and Devolution in the Autumn, the
Government last week invited County and Unitary Councils to express interest in being
a pilot area for new devolution deals, under which certain powers, responsibilities and

funding would be passed from Central Government to local areas in the form of groups

of councils working together.

The deadline was very short and a letter from the City Council had to be submitted to
the Minister of State, Luke Hall MP by last Friday 13 August, which is attached to the
minutes of this meeting. Expressions of interest were also submitted by Hampshire
County Council and Portsmouth City Council and we look forward to working with our
neighbours in discussions with Government over the coming weeks and months.

EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS

Cabinet approved the following amendment to the Executive Appointments for 2021-
22:-

e Joint Pension Fund Panel and Board - Councillor Harwood
Cabinet approved the following addition to the list of Outside Bodies:-

e Local Partnership Board Pursuant to Part 4 of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 —
Councillor Vassiliou

Page 1



11.

BUDGET MATTERS - AUGUST 2021

(CAB 21/22 32285)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member f
[...]
 timing of anticipated

-8-
Page 2



capital receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government

grants to be received.

(xiv) Notes that £25.69M has been added to the programme with relevant
approvals. These changes are detailed in annex 2.1 to appendix 2.

(xv) Notes forecast slippage and rephasing as detailed in paragraph 4 and 5 of
appendix 2. Noting that the movement has zero net movement over the 5-

year programme.
(xvi) Notes that no variances are forecast arising from COVID-19 as detailed in

paragraph 8 of appendix 2.

12. DECISION TO APPOINT A LOCAL PARTNERSHIP BOARD PURSUANT TO PART 4
OF THE DOMESTIC ABUSE ACT 2021.

(CAB 21/22 32156)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and
Heritage, Cabinet agreed the following:-

(i) To appoint the Board to provide advice to the Council about the
exercise of its functions under Part 4 of the 2021 Act and the provision of
other local authority domestic abuse support in its area.

(ii) To adopt the proposed Terms of Reference of the Board (‘the Terms of
Reference’), attached at Appendix 1 of this report.

(i)  To delegate authority to the Executive Director Communities, Culture and
Homes, having sought the advice of the Board, to:

(a) prepare and consult upon a draft strategy (‘the Part 4
strategy’) as required by s 57 of the 2021 Act;

(b) carry out any functions required to give effect to the Part 4
strategy;

(c) carry out any functions required to support the provision of
other local support in the Council's area;

(d) monitor and evaluate the effectiveness of the Part 4 strategy;

(e) report on progress and how funding has been used in
relation to the exercise of the Council’s functions under Part
4 of the 2021 Act to the Ministry for Housing, Communities
and Local Government;

(f) appoint a chair and vice chair to the Board (the Executive
Director Communities, Culture and Homes may appoint
themselves as chair);

(g) add or remove representatives to the Board, ensuring the
minimum representation requirement (as set out by s 58(2) of

the 2021 Act) is met and considering the inclusion of a wider
representation to support the Council’s local approach to
tackling domestic abuse;

(h) make any minor adjustments to the Terms of Reference as
and when necessary; and,

(i) do anything considered necessary in order to fulfil the
Council’s legal obligations pursuant to the 2021 Act.

-9-
Page 3



13.

CONSOLIDATION OF EXISTING CLEANING CONTRACTS

(CAB 21/22 32162)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Customer Service and
Transformation, Cabinet agreed the following:-

(i) To agree the approach of centralising the cleaning contracts and
budgets and for a single managed cleaning contract for all in scope
council buildings.

-10 -
Page 4



Southampton City Council

Civic Centre

Southampton -
GREENCITY SOUTHAMPTON

SO14 7LY SOUTHAMPTON CITYCOUNCIL

Councillor Daniel Fitzhenry
Leader of Southampton City Council

Sandy Hopkins
Chief Executive

Luke Hall MP, Minister of State
(Minister for Regional Growth and Local Government)

Sent via email Luke.Hall@communities.gov.uk

13t August 2021

Dear Minister,

On behalf of Southampton City Council, we are writing to confirm our interest in an early conversation
about a devolution 'deal’. We are encouraged by your assertion that you “want more places,
particularly in our city regions and major urban areas, to agree an ambitious Mayoral devolution deal
where there is local support.” Building on all our work with our local partners in private, public and
voluntary sectors, we would welcome the opportunity to discuss what greater devolution of powers,
funding and responsibility could be available in order to stimulate economic growth and prosperity for
the local and wider area of Hampshire and the Isle of Wight/Solent region whilst transferring greater

democratic control to local people.

The city of Southampton lies at the heart of a wider region that stretches east and
[...]
 along the Solent coastline.

We look forward to your response and engaging with your officials on this matter.

Yours sincerely

/Ma,.z,eh

Jeremy Moulton
Deputy Leader
Cabinet Member for Growth

southampton.gov.uk Page 6

Sandy Hopkins

Chief Executive Officer

Bl @sotoncc  W¥ @southamptonce

DX115710 SOUTHAMPTON 17



Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
COUNCIL
SUBJECT: COMMISSIONING HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT

SERVICES FOR SINGLE ADULTS, YOUNG PEOPLE
AND YOUNG PARENTS

DATE OF DECISION: 13t SEPTEMBER, 2021
11" OCTOBER, 2021

REPORT OF: Councillor Vassiliou
Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and
Heritage

Councillor White
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Director of Quality and Integration, Integrated
Commissioning Unit

Name:| Stephanie Ramsey Tel: | 07887656829

E-mail| stephanie.ramseyl@nhs.net

Author: Title | Senior Commissioner, Integrated Commissioning Unit

Name:| Sandra Jerrim Tel: | 07826951986

E-mail| s.jerrim@nhs.net

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report seeks approval of recommendations for the future procurement of Housing
Related Support (HRS) for young people, young parents and single vulnerable adults.
The contracts will be for a period of 7 years (4 years initially with option to extend for
two further periods of 2 years and 1 year) and a total value from existing budgets of
up to £3.66M per annum (£25.62M for the 7 year period). The recommendations are
put forward following a full and detailed review. The findings from the review identify
the need to move forward with commissioning new services.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
COUNCIL
0] Subject to approval of Cabinet recommendations (i) - (iii) below, to

agree to the procurement of a range of HRS services for young
people, young parents and vulnerable single adults. This is for a
maximum period of seven years (4 years initially with option to
extend for two further periods of 2 years and 1 year) and a total
value from existing budgets of up to £3.66M per annum (£25.62M
for the 7 year period).

Page 7


mailto:s.jerrim@nhs.net

CABINET

0) Subject to approval of Council recommendations (i) above, that
approval is given for the procurement of HRS services for young
people, young parents and vulnerable single adults

(i) Subject to Council approval for the procurement exercise, to
delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration to carry
out a procurement process for the provision of HRS services as set
out in this report and to enter into contracts in accordance with
contract procedure.

(1 Subject to Council agreement to the procurement exercise, to
delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration following
consultation with the relevant Cabinet Members to decide on the
final model of commissioned services for HRS and all decision
making in relation to this re-commissioning.

REASO

NS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

Southampton City Council (SCC) commissions a range of Housing Related
Support (HRS) services for homeless single adults, young people and young
parents. The current HRS contracts come to an end on 30 June 2022.
Approval is required through Council to carry out procurement for new
services

These services enable SCC to meet many of its obligations under the
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, the Children Act 1989 and the Care Act
2014 in a way that achieves best value and provides a basis from which
individuals with vulnerabilities develop their tenancy and daily living skills
along with other needs being met by partner agencies, such as specialist
mental health or drug & alcohol support.

Furthermore, having somewhere to live provides an individual with the
foundations upon which they can start to build the skills necessary to live
independent and fulfilling lives. For many, access to a home is not feasible
without appropriate support. Commissioning a range of HRS services
provides the necessary settings and support for achieving independence
[...]
 & Investment Fund (ESIF) Programme. The process the
UK followed in leaving the European Union provided a 3 year ‘window’ during which
applications for funding from EU funding programmes delivered by the UK
Government’s Managing Authority (DWP) could be applied for and used.

Southampton City Council (The Lead Applicant) in consultation with DWP (Dorset,
Wiltshire, Hampshire and Isle of Wight District), The Prince’s Trust and Autism UK
identified a significant gap in employment support provision for adults with learning
disabilities, learning difficulties, autism, and neuro-diverse conditions.

Officers have been notified that the application for an ESF grant totalling £529,000 has
been successful and the purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to accept
the grant.

Building on outcomes, learning and good practice from recent employment support
projects led by Southampton City Council and delivered in partnership with local 3™
Sector organisations, Solent Get into Employment will increase the number of
unemployed or economically inactive adults receiving support to get into work.

Target groups include; people who face significant challenges in gaining work or
training due to learning disabilities, learning difficulties, autism or neuro-diversity (e.g.
dyspraxia, dyslexia, attention deficit hyperactivity disorder) or associated
physical/mental health conditions. The project will engage and support adults who will
benefit from a personalised and strengths-based employment support package to
(re)enter the ‘world of work’.




RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) To delegate authority to the Executive Director, Communities,
Culture and Homes to take all actions necessary to accept the
grant and deliver the project until December 2023.

(ii) To accept, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a
grant of £529,000 from DWP as match funding towards a total
project budget of £1,059,000.

(iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a
corresponding revenue virement totalling £1,059,000 to the
Solent Get into Employment project over 2021/22, 2022/23 and
2023/24, along with the Council’s individual financial
contribution of £324,000 from existing budgets, of which
£215,000 is itself from secured external funding.

(iv) To approve the Council to act as Accountable Body for the
administration of grant funding and the delivery of the Solent
Get into Employment project.

REAS

ONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

Under SCC Financial Procedure Rules, the matter requires a Cabinet decision
to accept the grant award from the Department for Work & Pensions and to
deliver the Solent Get into Employment project.

Southampton City Council will lead the project on behalf of a delivery
partnership which will support adults living in Southampton and the wider
Solent area into learning and work. Council investment will be focussed on
service delivery in the City, whilst delivery outside the City will be ensured by
The Prince’s Trust and Autism Hampshire. Target beneficiaries will be people
who face significant challenges in gaining work or training due to learning
disabilities, learning difficulties, autism or neuro-diversity (e.g. dyspraxia,
dyslexia, attention deficit hyperactivity disorder), and associated physical or
mental health conditions.

The proposed grant funding will contribute to the delivery of the Council’s key
priorities of creating a City with strong and sustainable economic growth, and
where people can live safe, healthy and independent lives. The external
funding will enable Solent Get into Employment to:

e Help economically inactive people move into employment.

e Assist employers secure the people they need to address labour shortages
and improve business performance.

¢ Widen project reach and impact by encouraging further innovative solutions
to tackle unemployment, to maximise integration between local delivery
partners and to build on the success of current interventions, including the
Young Adults Employment Hu
[...]
f Southampton City
Council’'s Corporate Plan (2021-2025) and its overarching vision of
Southampton as a City of Opportunity through prioritising employment and
skills and supporting people into work.

KEY DECISION? Yes

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: ALL

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. None

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. Equality and Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) - COMPLETED

2. Data Protection Impact Assessment - IN DRAFT AWAITING COMMENT

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Yes
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

Data Protection Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection | Yes
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at: Not Applicable

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules /
Schedule 12A allowing document to
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET

SUBJECT: LAND AT THE CORNER OF LIME STREET /EVANS
STREET — PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF SITE FOR
SCHOOL USE

DATE OF DECISION: 13 SEPTEMBER 2021

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND CAPITAL
ASSETS, IN CONSULTATION WITH CABINET
MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning)

Name:| Robert Henderson Tel: | 023 8083 4899

E-mail| Rob.henderson@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title | Executive Director Children and Learning

Name:| Robert Henderson Tel: | 023 8083 4899

E-mail| Robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Appendix 1 is not for publication by virtue of category 3 paragraph 10.4 of the Access
to Information Procedure Rules as set out in the Council’s Constitution. The
information is exempt from publication because it relates to the financial and business
affairs of both the Council and specified third parties and is commercially sensitive. It is
not in the public interest to disclose this financial information as it directly relates to the
value of property interests in the site which may be adversely affected resulting in a
barrier to the construction of a new school site or the disposal of those interests to
enable the land assembly to be completed.

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report outlines the context and business case to establish a free school at Lime
Street Retall site, offering an externally fully funded, 2 form of entry state of the art
school in the city centre. The School is supported by the Department for Education and
will be delivered by the Hope Community School who are currently operating a 1 form
of entry free school in a nearby, albeit, inappropriate facility.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To approve the principle of a two form of entry Free School at Lime
Street Retail site and agree in principle, subject to reaching
satisfactory terms, to sell the site to The Secretary of State for
Housing, Communities and Local Government for this educational
purpose at less than best consideration as set out in confidential
appendix 1.

(i) To delegate to Executive Director for Place, to finalise details of the
freehold sale, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for
Finance and Capital Assets.

Page 43



REASO

NS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

To facilitate the expansion of Hope Free School to become a two-form entry
school, securing substantial investment to the city’s school infrastructure and
to move the school out of inappropriate accommodation into a state of the art
educational facility. This supports the Councils commitment to improving
educational choice for our children and their parents, as well as being a child
friendly city, offering high quality education.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

3.

Not to approve the sale, frustrating the expansion of the school, and
continuing the occupation by the school of poor and unsatisfactory premises.

Not to approve the change of the current lease required from
retail/supermarket to allow for the use of the site for educational purposes
frustrating the expansion of the school, and continuing the occupation by the
school of poor and unsatisfactory premises

DETAIL

(Including consultation carried out)

5.

Hope School is currently an undersubscribed one form entry Free School
situated in the centre of Southampton and is in temporary accommodation at
Central Hall, St Marys Street. For the academic year 2021-22, the school will
accommodate year groups R through to 4.

It is proposed that the Cabinet approve the principle of a two form of entry
Free School at Lime Street Retail site and agree, subject to reaching
satisfactory terms, to sell the site to The Secretary of State for Housing,
Communities and Local Government for this educational purpose.

The Department for Education (DfE) are keen to build a new Free School in
the city. LocatED were commissioned by the DfE to identify and acquire a site
have expressed interest in the former East Street site and expanding Hope
School into a two-form entry. This gives Southampton the opportunity to have
a £15 million investment, from the DfE, into an inner-city school, which will be
have first class educational facilities

LocatED have agreed in principle terms with the long-term lease holder of the
site to purchase the lease, once the sale of the freehold is secured

The Council and Hope Community Schools are liaising on incorporating an
Special Educational Needs (SEND) facility within the School, meeting the
needs of some of our most vulnerable pupils and creating much needed
additional much SEND places. This offers significant potential for the City and
will be a real investment in providing local, cost effective, options for our

children.

RESOU

RCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

10. The sale of the freehold would result in a capital receipt and a loss of the
rental income str
[...]
 1

Document is Confidential

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET

SUBJECT LEISURE WORLD COMMERCIAL TERMS (FOR
CONDITIONAL DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT & NEW
HEAD-LEASE)

DATE OF DECISION 13t September 2021
REPORT OF Cabinet Member for Growth
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR Name: | Steven Slocombe Tel: | 07392 864508

Service Manager
Development and Growth

Email: | Steven.Slocombe@southampton.gov.uk

DIRECTOR Name: | Kate Martin Tel: | 023 8083 4670
Executive Director Place

Email: | kate.martin@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

The confidential appendices contain information deemed to be exempt from general
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’'s Access to
Information Procedure Rules.

Those appendices include details of a proposed transaction which, if disclosed prior to
contract, could put the Council or other interested parties at commercial disadvantage.

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report seeks approval to the principal commercial and financial terms for granting
a new head-lease over the Leisure World development site (which includes land
occupied by a former John Lewis warehouse) on West Quay Road.

The proposed transaction will facilitate comprehensive redevelopment of the site, bring
in substantial inward investment, support the emerging Mayflower Quarter Masterplan
and promote regeneration & economic development in the city centre.

RECOMMENDATIONS

® That the commercial & financial terms and related
recommendations set out in confidential Appendix 2 be agreed.

(i) Following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Growth and
Executive Director of Finance and Commercialisation, that the
Executive Director of Place be given delegated authority to finalise
the detailed terms of this transaction.

REASONS FOR REPORT & RECOMMENDATIONS

1. As freehold landowner, the Council wishes to see the strategically important
Leisure World site (identified on the Plan at Appendix 4) regenerated fo
[...]
tion Procedure Rul

Appendix 5

Document is Confidential

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 15

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rul

Document is Confidential

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 15

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rul

Appendix 1

Document is Confidential

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 15

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rul

Appendix 2

Document is Confidential

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 15

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rul

Appendix 3

Document is Confidential

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 15

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rul

Appendix 4

Document is Confidential

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 17

by virtue of paragraph number 7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rul

Document is Confidential

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 17

by virtue of paragraph number 7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rul

Appendix 1

Document is Confidential

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Commissioning Housing Related Support services for single adults, young people and young parents
	Enc. 1 Equality Safety Impact Assessment

	9 Solent Get into Employment
	11 Land at the corner of Lime Street / Evans Street
	Appendix

	13 Leisure World Commercial Terms *
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	15 Bargate Scheme - Community Infrastructure Levy Relief
	Enc. 1 for Bargate Scheme - Community Infrastructure Levy Relief
	Enc. 2 for Bargate Scheme - Community Infrastructure Levy Relief
	Enc. 3 for Bargate Scheme - Community Infrastructure Levy Relief
	Enc. 4 for Bargate Scheme - Community Infrastructure Levy Relief

	17 Energy Procurement Contract Award
	Energy Procurement Contract Award




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 11 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Leader 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Growth 

Councillor S Galton - Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Vassiliou - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 

Councillor P Baillie - Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care 

Councillor J Baillie - Cabinet Member for Education 

Councillor Harwood - Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Transformation 

 
Apologies: Councillor Hannides 

 
 

14. COMMISSIONING HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT SERVICES FOR SINGLE 
ADULTS, YOUNG PEOPLE AND YOUNG PARENTS  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 32351) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Heritage and the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) Subject to approval of Council recommendations (i), that approval was given 
for the procurement of HRS services for young people, young parents and 
vulnerable single adults; 

(ii) Subject to Council approval for the procurement exercise, to delegate 
authority to the Director of Quality and Integration to carry out a procurement 
process for the provision of HRS services as set out in the report and to enter 
into contracts in accordance with contract procedure; and 

(iii) Subject to Council agreement to the procurement exercise, to delegate 
authority to the Director of Quality and Integration following consultation with 
the relevant Cabinet Members to decide on the final model of commissioned 
services for HRS and all decision making in relation to the re-commissioning. 

 
15. SOLENT GET INTO EMPLOYMENT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 32340) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Heritage, Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 



 

 

- 12 - 
 

(i) To delegate authority to the Executive Director, Communities, Culture and 
Homes to take all actions necessary to accept the grant and deliver the 
project until December 2023. 

(ii) To accept, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a grant of 
£529,000 from DWP as match funding towards a total project budget of 
£1,059,000. 

(iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a corresponding 
revenue virement totalling £1,059,000 to the Solent Get into Employment 
project over 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24, along with the Council’s 
individual financial contribution of £324,000 from existing budgets, of which 
£215,000 is itself from secured external funding; and 

(iv) To approve the Council to act as Accountable Body for the administration of 
grant funding and the delivery of the Solent Get into Employment project. 

 
16. LAND AT THE CORNER OF LIME STREET / EVANS STREET  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 32353) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital 
Assets, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education, having taken 
into consideration recommendations made by Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at the meeting held on 9th September, 2021 and representation 
from Councillor Paffey, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
 
(i) To approve the principle of a two form of entry Free School at Lime Street 

Retail site and agree in principle, subject to reaching satisfactory terms, to 
sell the site to The Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government for this educational purpose at less than best consideration as 
set out in confidential appendix 1. 

(ii) To delegate to Executive Director for Place, to finalise details of the freehold 
sale, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital 
Assets. 

 
 

17. LEISURE WORLD COMMERCIAL TERMS *  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 31850) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Growth and having received 
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee held on 9th 
September, 2021, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) That the commercial and financial terms and related recommendations set 
out in confidential Appendix 2 be agreed. 

(ii) Following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Growth and Executive 
Director of Finance and Commercialisation, that the Executive Director of 
Place be given delegated authority to finalise the detailed terms of this 
transaction. 

 



 

 

- 13 - 
 

18. BARGATE SCHEME - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY RELIEF  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 32368) 
 
On consideration of the confidential report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Capital Assets in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Growth Cabinet agreed 
modified recommendations as agreed at the meeting.   
 

19. ENERGY PROCUREMENT CONTRACT AWARD  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 32369) 
 
On consideration of the confidential report of the Energy Manager, Cabinet  agreed 
recommendations set out in the report.    
 

 


